FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE JOINT SEWER
AUTHORITY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made to the Revised
Intergovernmental Agreement for the Joint Authority entered into as of
January 1, 2010, and is entered into as of the ﬂ”c‘iay of Mﬂ (“Effective
Date”), by and among the TOWN OF SILVERTHORNE, COLORADO
(hereinafter, “Silverthorne”), the TOWN OF DILLON, COLORADO
(hereinafter, “Dillon”), the DILLON VALLEY DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal
corporation of the State of Colorado (hereinafter, “Dillon Valley”), the
BUFFALO MOUNTAIN METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal
corporation of the State of Colorado (hereinafter, “Buffalo Mountain”), and
the MESA CORTINA WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT, a quasi-
municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (hereinafter “Mesa Cortina”),

all of whom are collectively referred to herein and in the Revised
Intergovernmental Agreement for the Joint Authority as the “Participants.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Participants adopted the Revised Intergovernmental
Agreement for the Joint Authority (“Revised JSA-IGA”) on or about January
1, 2010 which, among other items, defined an Equivalent Residential Unit
(EQR) as follows:

An EQR is the maximum daily average quantity and strength of
wastewater from an average single family residence, together with an
allowance for infiltration and inflow. The strength, or BOD; Loading

(which has not changed as a result of new plumbing fixtures or other
water conservation practices), remains at 0.6 pounds per day. Even
though some of the system-wide 1&I seems to have been corrected,
the quantity, or wastewater flow, has been retained, for now, at 350
gallons per day, including a 100 gpd allowance for 1&I, 20 gpd of
which is the I&I allowance for the Joint Interceptor. For purposes of
transmission capacity in the case of an Interceptor, an EQR is the
capacity to transmit at the peak flow rate of 700 gpd. It is recognized
that while the allowance for 1&I, excluding the 20 gpd allowance for
the Joint Interceptor, is being retained, for now, at 330 gallons per
day (Maximum Daily Rate (defined in Section 6I, below), the Joint
Authority may modify these quantities in the future based on
subsequent analysis and that may be the subject of an amendment to this
Agreement as for example, when the full effects of excess I&I
in systems requiring ammonia removal can be determined; and



WHEREAS, given historic and projected growth rates, the Participants
contracted with Tetra Tech, Inc. (“Tetra Tech”) to reevaluate the quantity and
strength of wastewater currently assigned to an EQR based on wastewater
data, including historical flows and loads from the Participants, to better
assess the remaining capacity of the plant that treats their wastewater — the
Blue River Wastewater Treatment Plant (BRWWTP); and

WHEREAS, in its analysis and report (“TT Report” attached hereto as
Exhibit I), Tetra Tech explains that:

1. For the period of record analyzed (2014 — 2021), the maximum
30-day average wastewater inflow to the BRWWTP was less than 2.6 million
gallons per day (MGD), and the maximum 30-day average BOD; Loading to

the BRWWTP was less than 5,000 pounds per day (ppd), see TT Report,
Figures 2-1 and 2-2; and such inflow and loading are comfortably below the
rated hydraulic capacity of the BRWWTP (4.0 MGD) and the rated BODj

Loading capacity of the BRWWTP (10,000 ppd), see TT Report at 8-9;

2. The current BODy Loading factor of 0.6 pounds per EQR is

realistic and appropriate, but the current flow factor of 350 gallons per day
(“gpd”) per EQR is conservatively high given the national and statewide
downward trend of unit wastewater flow contributions, not including inflow
and infiltration (“I/I”), as a result of water efficient plumbing fixtures, see TT
Report at 9-10;

3. The flow allowance per EQR “could be conservatively reduced
to 300 gpd/EQR” but the “BOD allowance should be retained at 0.6 ppd per
EQR,” see TT Report at 14-15; and

4. A reduction in the flow allowance per EQR is further justified
given the seasonal tourism character of the service area which, based on
probability theory and actual influent flow and load data, indicate that not all
EQRs are fully utilized, and not all of them are utilized at the same time, see
TT Report at 10; and

WHEREAS, considering the findings in the TT Report, the Participants have
decided to reduce the flow allowance per EQR by 10% — from 350 gpd to 315
gpd — which will increase the calculated capacity of the BRWWTP from 4.0
MGD /350 gpd per EQR = 11,428 EQRs (which has historically been rounded
to 11,400 EQRs) to 4.0 MGD / 315 gpd per EQR = 12,698 EQRs (which will be
rounded down to 12,600 EQRs); and

WHEREAS, the loading to the BRWWTP at 12,600 EQR:s is calculated to be
0.6 ppd per EQR x 12,600 EQRs = 7,560 ppd which is considerably less than
the rated load capacity for the BRWWTP of 10,000 ppd; and

WHEREAS, the Participants find that a 10% reduction in the flow allowance
per EQR is reasonable, technically justified, and in the best interests of the
Joint Authority and the Participants; and

WHEREAS, the Participants, as governmental or quasi-governmental bodies,
have the power and authority to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements,
and amendments thereto, to undertake jointly functions which are lawfully
authorized to each by the terms of Article XIV, Section 18(2) of the Colorado
Constitution and C.R.S. §§ 29-1-201, et seq., and C.R.S § 31-35-402(1)(h).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above-recited premises,
the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable



consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the
Participants hereto agree as follows:

1. The definition of an “EQR” in Section 1.E(5) of the Revised JSA-
IGA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(5) Equivalent Residential Unit (EQR): An EQR is the maximum
daily average quantity and strength of wastewater from an
-average single-family residence, together with an allowance for
infiltration and inflow (I&I). The strength, or BODj; Loading is 0.6

pounds per day (ppd). The quantity, or wastewater flow, is 315
gallons per day (gpd), including a 90 gpd allowance for 1&I, 18 gpd of
which is the I&I allowance for the Joint Interceptor. For purposes of
, transmission capacity in the case of an Interceptor, an EQR is the
“capacity to transmit at the peak flow rate of 630 gpd. The Joint
Authority may modify these quantities in the future based on
subsequent analysis and that may be the subject of an amendment to
this Agreement.

2. The definition of “Reserved Interceptor Capacity” in Section
1.E(12) of the Revised JSA-IGA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following;:

(12) Reserved Interceptor Capacity: The allocated share of the total
design capacity in the Joint, East Bank or West Bank Interceptor to
which a Participant has the right of use. For interceptors, the capacity
to serve an Equivalent Residential Unit is expressed, for now, in
terms of capacity to carry peak flow rates of 630 gpd. The Joint
Authority may modify such quantities based on subsequent
analysis.

3. Section 6.1. of the of the Revised JSA-IGA is hereby deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the text provided in Exhibit IT attached hereto
and incorporated by this reference.

4. The increased number of EQRs resulting from the above
recalculation of EQR reserved capacity (12,600 — 11,400 = 1,200) shall be
allocated to the Participants on a pro rata basis such that, as of the Effective
Date of this First Amendment noted above, the Constructed and Reserved
EQR Capacity for the Participants shall be as shown on the revised Exhibits
A and D to the Revised JSA-IGA attached hereto as Exhibit III.

5. Except to the extent expressly modified herein, the Revised
JSA-IGA shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature pages follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Participants have executed this First
Amendment as of the Effective Dated noted above.

[SEAL]

QM/MW

Town éerk

[SEAL]

ATTEST:
By:

TOWN OF SILVERTHORNE
88800000y,
.“;:\A OF 2 LV'S ""'.
§(3f. 225%
:"iSE AT 2
s s L ms
Mayor T % s

TOWN OF DILLON

Town Clerk

[SEAL]
METROPOLITAN

ATTEST:
By:

Mayor

Date:

BUFFALO MOUNTAIN

DISTRICT

President



DocusSign Envelope ID: B67CFB7C-F13B-48DF-84D8-CFFB99783E7B

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Participants have executed this First Amendment as of
the Effective Dated noted above.

[SEAL] TOWN OF SILVERTHORNE
ATTEST: By:
Mayor
Date:
Town Clerk

/——— DocuSigned by:

7o % #
[SEAL] K‘;\ SEAL | % TOWN OF DILLON

\ DocuSigned by:
ATTEST: By-r'*‘““a- o

" ——ABE33C0B0DFDABT

Mayor
DocuSigned by:
‘ Adrienne Stuckey Date:2/27/2023 | 10:26 AM PST

Town Clerk






[SEAL]

ATTEST:

*
/%[,% Ig’lé&m”w’v/

Secretary
[SEAL]

ATTEST:

Secretary

BUFFALO MOUNTAIN METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT

e/ 4
By: //4 / % 2w,

President

Date:_Jgxua.4v //7 oS

DILLON VALLEY DISTRICT

By:

President

Date:







[SEAL]

ATTEST:

Secretary

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

B S

Secretary

BUFFALO MOUNTAIN METROPOLITAN

DISTRICT

President

Date:

DILLON VALLEY DISTRICT

By:

President

Date: 4/28/23







[SEAL] MESA CORTINA WATER AND

SANITATION DISTRICT

x o Q
) LA, ,
ATTEST: ‘ Byl (_ Ll C(// v/
President
///G\M w@}dw\f\ Date: /?//6/20?'2*
Secretary
Attachments:

Exhibit ] TetraTech Report
Exhibit I1 Revised Section 6.1.

Exhibit Il Revised Exhibits A and D to the Revised JSA-IGA






Plant Capacity,

Participant value,

Year MGD Constructed EQRs EQR Value, gpd  JSA Reserve, gpd gpd
2010 4 11400 350 20 330
2022 4 12600 315 18 297
2022 Proposed

Participant Current EQRs Constructed EQRs % Share

Buffalo Mountain 2285 2525.5 20.04%

Dillon 2403 2656.0 21.08%

Dillon Valley 1183 1307.5 10.38%

Mesa Cortina 273 301.7 2.39%

Silverthorne 5256 5809.3 46.11%

Total EQR 11400 12600 100.00%







EXHIBIT I

Revised Section 6.1.

SECTION 6. OBLIGATIONS OF ALL PARTICIPANTS

1. Infiltration and Inflow. Each Participant agrees that I&I into each Participant’s collection system must
be limited in order to provide economical treatment and that the &I into the collection system of each
Participant shall be to standards prescribed by an engineer selected by the Lead Agency and Dillon
and/or as prescribed by the Colorado Water Quality Control Commission.

(a) Estimating I&I1. &1 will be estimated based on continuously metered flow
measurements for each Participant, except Silverthorne. Silverthorne's I&I will be estimated, using basic
data as follows:

i Influent flow measurements at the BRWWTP.
ii. Minus flow measurements at member metering stations.
jii. Minus an estimated allowance for I&l into the Joint Interceptor.

Measurements will be taken on a daily basis, with values published for:

* the average daily rate for the maximum 3-consecutive day period (termed

herein as a “Maximum Daily Rate”); and

* the average flow by month.

Itis recognized that the difficulty in determining Section 6.1.(a)(iii) above, together with
inherent meter tolerances can result only in approximate values for Silverthorne. The Authority may
estimate 1&! into the Joint Interceptor with the aid of T.V. and special flow measuring techniques, as
determined appropriate by the Authority Engineer.

(b) Calculating Excess |&I. Excess |&] is defined as that flow over and above allowable
amounts as designated in this Agreement, and in accordance with the following formulas, where flows
are all given in gallons per day:

For the BRWWTP, a Maximum Daily Rate Flow (as defined above) that is greater than:

297 gpd x Connected EQR [for all Participants except Silverthorne because their
flow is measured prior to the Interceptors]

315 gpd x Connected EQR [for Silverthorne because Silverthorne’s flow is
estimated at the BRWWTP after the Interceptors]

shall be considered to be "Excess Operating 1&| (BRWWTP);"

And a Maximum Daily Rate Flow (as defined above) that is greater than:



297 gpd x Constructed EQR [for all Participants except Silverthorne because their
flow is measured prior to the Interceptors]

315 gpd x Constructed EQR [for Silverthorne because Silverthorne’s flow is
' estimated at the BRWWTP after the Interceptors]

shall be considered to be "Excess Capital I1& (BRWWTP)."

For the Joint Authority Trunk Sewer System (i.e., Interceptors), a Maximum Daily Rate Flow (as
defined above) that is greater than:

630 gpd x Reserved Interceptor Capacity

shall be considered to be "Excess Interceptor I&L."

(c) Excess 1&l Compensation.

(i) Excess Operating 1& (BRWWTP). Costs of treatment of Excess Operating 1&!
(BRWWTP) result from the need to process the extra flow through the treatment facilities (including
secondary biological and advanced processes). Additional treatment costs may also occur due to the low
temperature of the 1&I portion during cold weather periods (since biological ammonia removal is
temperature dependent).

Any entity contributing Excess Operating 1&| (BRWWTP) for treatment at the BRWWTP in any
given billing period will pay, upon billing, all costs for treatment, maintenance, and management (“0&M
Costs”) caused by such excess flow, but not less than 50 cents ($.50) per 1,000 gallons of such excess
flow. This figure shall be adjusted annually by increasing it by the same percentage as any increase in
the Denver Boulder Consumer Price Index CPI-U, All Urban Consumers, from the Index figure of 180.7
for January-June, 2001, or a comparable index. This compensates, at least partially, for the O&M Costs
involved with secondary and advanced treatment. If it is necessary (for example) to heat incoming
sewage to attain cold weather ammonia removal, and such costs are due to Excess Operating 1&I
(BRWWTP), then such costs shall be allocated to, and paid by, the Participant contributing the Excess
Operating 1& (BRWWTP), in a rational manner. Any other treatment costs attributable to Excess
Operating I&! (BRWWTP) shall be similarly allocated and paid. The Joint Authority shall, upon election by
the Lead Agency or upon petition by any two participating entities, have prepared an engineering
analysis as to the actual O&M Costs to handle Excess Operating I&! (BRWWTP) —in which case the initial
charge of 50 cents ($.50)/1,000 gallons shall be revised to the calculated amount. Such petitions for
study may not be made more often than biannually.

(i) Excess Capital I1& (BRWWTP). In addition to any Excess Operating |&l (BRWWTP)
0&M Costs described in subsection (i) above, the Lead Agency shall compute and assess against the
Participant with an Excess Capital I1& (BRWWTP) a “Lease Cost” for that Excess Capital 1& (BRWWTP).
Since peak flows for each Participant may occur at different times, the Lease Cost shall be calculated on
an annual basis and shall be based on the maximum Excess Capital 1&l (BRWWTP) experienced during
October of one year through September of the next year (“Operational Year”). The Lease Cost will be




based on the "Excess Capital 1&1 (BRWWTP) EQRs" which shall be calculated by dividing the maximum
Excess Capital 1&] (BRWWTP) experienced during the Operational Year by the quantity of flow allowed
per EQR minus any flow allocation to Interceptor 1&l. The Lease Cost shall equal 6.0% of the Exhibit B
formula value of the BRWWTP times the Excess Capital & (BRWWTP) EQRs divided by the total number
of EQRs of Constructed Capacity at the BRWWTP. A Lease Cost assessed shall be paid to the Lead Agency
within thirty (30) days of assessment and the Lead Agency shall thereafter distribute such Lease Cost to
the other Participants in proportion to each Participant’s unused Constructed EQRs. If the Excess Capital
I&! (BRWWTP) EQRs are greater than the total number of Unused Constructed EQRs at the BRWWTP
(“Excess EQR Usage”), the Lease Cost associated with the Excess EQR Usage shall be placed in the Capital
Replacement Reserve Fund, with associated value allocated to each Participant in proportion to each
Participant's Constructed EQRs. An illustration of how the Lease Cost will be calculated and distributed is
presented in Exhibit G.

(iii) Excess Interceptor I&I. If there is a spill or damage to property resulting from Excess
Interceptor 1&I, the cost of any clean up, fines, or damage repair will be allocated to Participants with
such Excess Interceptor I1&I in proportion to the total of such Excess Interceptor 1&I.

(iv) In no event shall any Participant have Excess Capital 1&! (BRWWTP) or Excess
Interceptor 1&l on a long-term basis. If any Participant experiences a short term Excess Capital 1&I
(BRWWTP) or Excess Interceptor I&l occurrence, then it shall, in addition to any other obligations stated
above, promptly submit a plan and schedule for timely correction to the Lead Agency.

If a Participant that experiences an Excess Capital & (BRWWTP) or Excess Interceptor 1&I
occurrence does not promptly submit a plan and schedule for timely correction, or which submits such a
plan and schedule, but does not adhere to it, the Authority, acting through the Lead Agency, is
authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to correct the I&I problem. All expenses, direct and
indirect, of the project to correct the problem shall be borne by the Participant with the Excess Capital
1&! (BRWWTP) and/or Excess Interceptor 1&I, payable upon billing by the Lead Agency. Such billing will
be made periodically as the project progresses. If the Lead Agency is the Participant with Excess Capital
I&l (BRWWTP), the Town of Dillon is the Participant authorized and directed to correct the problem and -
bill the Lead Agency for the expenses thereof. In addition, the offending entity may connect no new
EQRs until Silverthorne, as Lead Agency (or Dillon, if Silverthorne is the offending entity), is satisfied with
progress on the plan and schedule. The offending entity shall pay all cost for resolving or mitigating the
resulting problem, the cost of any fines resulting from the Excess Capital 1& (BRWWTP) and/or Excess
Interceptor 1&I, and the cost of any legal or engineering defense resulting from such Excess Capital I1&I
(BRWWTP) and/or Excess Interceptor 1&I.






suu) YOI — Anoede) paatssay (7)
syun YOI — Aoede) pajonnsuo)) (1)

0SHT1 00LS 0s 0S 9¢¢C €Il 001 [4:34 0061 89¢1 00S1 Syel YLy 19¢1 0€81 1801 [e10], SAlIR[NWIND)
Jueld 93pns
0S 0s 0 0 0 - 0 01- 0 L1- 0 4% 0 9- Auno)) 01 318§ ALIoyIny jurof
007°11 00LS 0 0 97T €Il 0021 L8V 0061 8LT1 0051 79¢1 LY €LET 0€81 L801 [E10,], 2AlR[INY)
(08/£1/9) JueweaIsy
0 0 9TT+ eI+ 0 ¢l- 0 (44 9TT- 8¢ 0 LT 0 ¢1- Anunoy) - AJLIOYINY JUIof
00%°11 00LS 0 0 0 0 0071 00§ 0061 00€T 9TL 00v1 YLy oovl 0€81 0011 [e10 [, SAIR[OWIND)
7 10B1U0D)
YOI 00LS =ADN 0T
008¢ 0 0 0 0 0 60+ 0 Yo+ 0 0s6 0 8L9 0 0ce uorsuedxd jue[d
00t°11 0062 0 0 0 0 00T1 161 0061 LSL 9TLI 0S¥ vhLY TTL 0€81 08L [BI0L SALg[IUING
. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9T+ 0 9¢C- 0 0 0 (9£/97/1) wnpuappy
00%°11 006¢ 0 0 0 0 0021 161 0061 LSL 005t 1194 0Lé6v L 0€81 08L 810, 2Ane[nWUN)
gf 10enuo))
AOH 006T Te10],
095+ 0 0 0 0 0 8¢ 0 €01 0 081 0 (44! 0 LL uorsuedxg puos9g
00¥°TT )44 0021 el 0061 $59 00SE 0LT 0L6Y 08¢ 0¢81 €0L [810], 2ALR[NWNY)
VY 10810U0D
. JOd 0¥ET [e10],
0¥8+ 0 0 0 0 0 88 0 123! 0 0LT 0 [4x4 0 911 uorsuedxq 1s11,]
00%°11 0051 0 0 0 0 00¢1 Sy 0061 00§ 0051 0 0L6Y 89¢ 0¢81 L3S 210, 2AnE[IWIND
TL61 “y1BIUO)
OLYPS+ | 89+ | 0Se+ | L8+ (€L/8T/T) wnpusppy
[e10], sApeUIN)
007°11 (1L/07/L) yuewea1dy DN
00S1 (1L/0T/L)
JuswWaIdY A9[[BA UO[[IJ
( (1L/1/om)
s1oy10) | (epnjour) JuoWe2IZY "UIA ofelng
. (18/9/L) yusureaIsy
00%¢ $s1 0 0 0 0 0021 87 0061 00s | 00sT 0 #00ST | 00€ | «00S1 | 00S fuoyny jurof pwsuo
(2) (1) (@) (1 ) (m @ (I ) (1) @ (M @ (m @ ( @ (1)
A dN
ALIOVdVYD LIYOHLNY ALNNOD VNILLYOD NOYLNID AdTIVA NIVINOOW YOHLIYIATIS NOTTIA NOILOVSNVIL
TVNINON LNIOS LINNOS VSdN NOTTIIA o1vddnd
TVIOL

(SLINQ 403 ALIDVAVD AAYASTI TYNIAON
INVId INFIANLVIIL ADOVAIS YHARL H'Td

¢ Jo 1 a3ed vV uqIyxy




Aoy jutof oy Aq parmboe sem
Aqioey Surpuey a8pn[s AJUN0D oY) SE PSTIIWO U39q IABY SIS9ISIUI AUno)) ruwmg oy, "(SUIOYULAJIS Aq PaImnboe) SWIOYISA[IS 0JUT PI]RISSIUL U] SABY SISAIUL UOLUSD) YT, (9JON

00V 1T | 0S9L 75T (454 0071 78 €811 €811 1627 | 0€91 | vLcy | TTor | 001¢ 1807 [e101 2AnEMWIND
(S6/€1/2) MWy Auno)
0 0 97+ 0 0 0 9z- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 AaT[eA uoIIg
00711 | 0S9L 97T 8T 0021 (434 6071 €811 167 | 0¢€91 vLSy | TTor | 001T | 180T [210 L, 2AE[AWN;)
© o (S6/4T/1) HusweaIdy
0 0 0 0 9¢¢- 0 9cc+ 0 0 0 0 0 WA ofegng - AS[[eA UOJII
00¥°IT | 0S9L 0 0 0 0 #9TT 434 00zl 8% SPST €811 $s61 0691 | «bLSP | TcoT | 0012 180T [e10], dAlR[UIN
(€6/€7/T1) JULWUBISSY
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 Ss- S5+ SS+ 0 0 0 0 UPN ofegng - A9][eA UOT[IJ
00¥°IT | 0S9L 0 0 0 0 %97¢ 75T 0021 8 0091 8¢t 0061 SLST | +bLSY | T20T | 001T 180T [e30] SAnEMUN)
(L8/1/01) JRWRRITY
0¢- 0¢- 0¢- 0¢- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100f014g Sureremaq 93pn[g
0S¥'1T | 00LL 0 0 0 0 £9TT (454 0021 78 0091 8Tl | 0061 SLST | «bLSY | TcoT | 00IT | 180T [E30 L SALR[MUM)
6861 - Jueld 98pn[S
0s 0S 0s- 0s- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Auno) yo uonIsmboy
0SPIT | 00LL 0$ 0 £9TT 1454 00T1 8% 0091 8¢zl 0061 SLST | «¥LSP | TTOT | 001T | 180T [e10], 9AHR[IWND
(18/L7/L) WISy
0 0 0 0 0 0 00¢- 0¢- 00¢+ 0c+ 0 0 0 0 WA ofexyng - A9[[BA UL
0S¥IT | 00LL 0S 0S +9TT 75T 0021 78 0061 8971 0091 SPST | «bLSY | TTOT | 00IT 1802 [E10, 9ATE[NUINY
18/1/L JuowuSIssy
pue (18/¥7/9) JueWeI3yY
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00T+ | 00T+ | 00I- 00z 0 0 WA O[eIng - SWIOYHIAJIS
0SYI1 | 00LL 0$ 0 #97T (494 0021 (434 0061 8971 00ST SYET | #WLYY | TTTT | 001T | 180T [E30L dAnEMUIND
#(08/7/9) TWSWRISY
0 0 +0 61+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 +0 6€1- 0 0 Auno)) JuIung - SUIOYIAJLS
0SY11 | 00LL 0 0S 97T €11 0071 87 0061 8971 0051 SPEI YLy 19¢z | 0012 180T [210], SATR[IUI)
08/1/01 =we[dwo)
L7 30enuo)
6L/T1/6 11T
000T+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Lz~ | 0001+ | OLZ+ | 0001+ uorsuedxy QO LT
@ (M €4] m (0 (9] (€4) (m 4] 9] 4] ¢9)] @ M (@ 0] @ (]
AN
ALIDVAVD ALNOHLINY AINNOD VNLLYOD NOYLNID AITIVA NIVINNOW | YOHIGIATIS NOTIIA NOILOVSNVIL
TVNINON INIOSL LININNS VSN NOTIIA OTvdInd
TVIOL

(SLINO O ALIDVAVD AIAYASTY TYNIANON
INVId INTFALVIIL HDVAAS YHAT HATd

€30 7 98ed vV nqryxyg




009°C1 009°C1 L'10¢ L10¢€ S'LOET S'LOCL $'6TsT §'6TsT £'608S £'608S 969¢ 969C 7T0T wouruyapay YOF pesodord

00%°11 00b° 1L €LT €LT €811 €811 $87T $8¢T 9528 9578 €0¥T €OrT (€£102/10/10) 00%°11 03 uoisuedxg sodeq
00¥°11 000°01 85T 85T €811 €811 $87T $87¢ yLSS 91¥ 001¢ 0012 (£107/10/10) SUIOYIISATIS-UO[IT
00%°11 000°01 85T 85T €811 €811 $87T <144 995¢ 991¥ 8017 8012 (01/10/10) AOL 0} SO.L 1aysuer],

60-10-10
00%°11 000701 85T 86T €811 €811 $87T [S'744 YLSS YLV 001¢ 0012 BunI0)

BSO\ 0} UIBIUNOJA] O[eJjng] 19Jsuel],

00¥°11 00001 34 €st €81l €811 067C 062¢ ¥LSS LIV 001¢ 001T 80-S1-50
BUILIOY) BSSJA] 0} "UNA] O[elyng JoJSuel],

00¥°11 000°01 (474 e | €8I1 €811 167C 167C LSS VLY 001¢ 001¢ 00T — ¢ wenuo)

00¥°11 0S9L (474 [4Y4 €311 €811 [6¢c 0¢€91 PLSS $0ST 001¢ 180T

(SUIOYIIRALIS 0} UOTURD))
SenNUg JO UOIEPI[OSUOD)

@ (0 @ (1) @ (m ) (1 @ 9] (@ m
ALIDVAVYD YNLLYOD AATIVA NIV INNOW ANJOHLITATIS NOTTId NOILOVSNVIL
TYNINON VSAN NOTTIA oTvidnd
TVIO0L
(SLINN 40O@) ALIDVAVD QIAYASTA TYNIANON €JO € 998 “V NqIyxyg

INVTd INANLVILL 3DVAES HHAY AT




(600T/10/10 — 80/ST/S0) BUNIOD) BSIAA
00Z°01 008°01 85T 85T 601 6021 $8TT $8¢T 8197 81CS 0£81 0€81 - UBJUNOJA] O[Eyyng SIJSuBI]
00201 008°01 ST T8¢ 6021 60¢T 16T¢ 1622 319% 81¢S 0£81 0€81 [E10], 9ATR[NUIN

(96-81-) pere( JUSWRISY
0 0 9¢¢- 9¢¢- 9¢c+ 9¢E+ 0 0 0 0 UIBIUNOJA] O[eJFng-Aa[[BA UOIJIQ
00201 008°01 (454 (454 SHS1 SHSI Ss61 $s61 819% 819% 0€81 0€81 [B10], SAnER[NWN))
: (£6/62/71) PAIR( 1USWRRISY
0 0 cs- Ss- SC+ SS+ 0 0 0 0 urelunoN ofepng-A3[[eA Uo[iq
00Z°01 008°01 (4 (44 0091 0091 0061 0061 819¥ 819¥ 0€81 0€81 v [e10], 2AnRIAWNY)
(18/LT/L) PovR( 1UQWRISY
00¢- 00¢- 00+ 00+ 0 0 0 0 UIRIUNOJA O[elyng-A3[[eA UOI[IJ
- 00201 008°01 75T 75T 0061 0061 0091 0091 819y 819% 0€81 0¢81 810, 2AR[IWIN.)
(18/T/9) Pore( 1USWITY
0 0 0 0 001+ 001+ 001~ 001- 0 0 UIBIUNOJA] O[BJNg-OUIOTRIDATIS
00201 008°01 (454 ST 0061 0061 0081 0081 SILY SILY 0£81 0€81 [B10, 2ATIRINWIND
(08/€1/9) 1uswsa13y
€11+ €1+ 0 0 0 0 £I1- €I~ 0 0 Auno)) Juung-AJLoyInY Jjuof
00201 008°01 6€1 6€1 0061 0061 0051 0081 1£8Y 1£8Y 0€81 0€81 [210], SApRIWI)
6¢€1 651 0 0 0 0 6E1- 6€1- 0 0 (08//9) "0 NUWNS-OUIOYUOAJIS
00701 008°01 0 0 0061 0061 0061 0081 0L6Y 0L6Y 0£81 0€81 [B10], 9AnR[WND
0LYE+ 0LyE+ 0¢g¢ 0g¢ (£4/87/¢) wnpuappy
000L 000L 0 0 0061 0061 0081 00ST1 00ST 0081 0081 00ST [e10] 2AnRINWIND
(1£/1/01) yuswoaI3y U ofeygng
(14/9/L) yuewaaI3y
0 0 0061 0061 0051 00S1 00¢S1 0081 0051 00S1 ALoyIny jutof [euISLQ
(@ (M @ (m (@ (1 @ (1 @ (1) (@ (1
ALIOVAVYD VYNILIOD AITIVA NIVINNONW ANYJOHLITATIS NOTTIA NOILLOVSNVIL
TVYNINON VSAN NOTIIA oTvddnd
TV10L
(SLINOQ YO ALIDVAVYD TAAYASTY TYNIINON T30 193eq [-q 1qIUxXg
HOLdIDYHINI ILNIOSL




XOOP T CZ0¢ PoSTAaY SAIQEL (0 % V AN AVUOBISA PIo\Es0d0L] [BUTosI0id YOH CC0CE RO AN

8S¢C 8¢¢C €311 €811 G8CT §8TT 99¢y 9961 801¢C 801¢ 01-10-10 J0 se walsAg pasue[eg 103 paaN
:A[uQ uonRWLIOJU]
Z1-0 HA 01 (0Z-0 HIN) s101deoiajur Sueq 1som pue 1se9 Jo uonounf woyy Joidoossiuy jutog taddp) (4]
(13.000°S Arerewrxoxddy) JLMMUE U1 18 T[-0 HIA woy 1oidadsequy jurof om0 (1)
PLTTI LE6'TL L'10€ L10¢€ S'LOET S'LOEL §'6TsT §'eTse 130474 (4% 48" 969T 99T uonuyepay YO 70T pasodord
00T°01 008°01 €LT €LT €811 €811 $8TC ¢3¢t 950V 959 €0¥C 1 30) 44 BUIOY) BSAPN-OUIOYLIDATIS
00201 008°01 8S¢ 85T €811 €311 S8¢CT G8TT 1L0Y [L9v €0vT 1 10) 44 (£10T/10/10) UO[[I(J-OUIOYLDAIS
00Z°01 008°01 86¢C 85T €811 €311 §8¢C €8¢t 9¢9Y 9€Ts 8¢81 8¢8I (£107/10/10) SUIOYLILA[IS-AJ[[EA UO[II
00Z°01 008°01 86T 86T 60T 60¢T1 $8¢TC S8¢CT 019% 0r1cs 8€81 8¢81 (0107/10/10) UO[[IJ-OUIOYMSATIS
@ ) @ (n @ (D @ (n @ (n @ (D
ALIDVAVD VNILLIOO AdTIVA NIVINNONW ANFJOHLIFIATIS NOTIIA NOILLDVSNVYL
TVNINON VSaIN NOTIIA OTvd44dNd
TV10L :
(SLINN YOI ALIDVAVD AAAYISTY TYNIAON 730 7 93ed [-a NqIXg

HOLdADTHLNI INIOIL )




(OF) ALIDVAVD AIAYASTE TYNIAON

7307 28ed - MqUXd

HOLJAIDTILNI INVE LSIM
006¥ 098¢ 8¢¢C 86¢C LSET L1ge $8TT $8CT (€10T/10/10) UIBIUNOIA O[RNF-SUIOYHRATIS
(60/10/10 PU® 80/S1/S0)
006¥ 098¢ 86T 35T €66T £s6¢ 6¥91 6¥91 BUILIOT) BSOIN-UTBIUNOIN O[Bny
006v 098¢ (44 (44 £66T £s6¢ €991 691 [e10], SAR[NWN,
(e6/LT/)
0 0 gs- cs- SS+ SS+ JUQWISAIS Y UIBJUNOIN O[BING-OUIOULIDA[IS
006¥ 098¢ [4Y4 (454 8¥0¢ 800% 0091 0091 [e101 2ATIRIOWND)
0 0 001+ 001+ 0 0 (#8/11) TuaW22I3Y UWIBIUNON O[RJING-SWIOYMIA[IS
008y 09LS (454 (44 8¥6T 806¢ 0091 0091 [e10], SALjR[WI)
(18/¥2/9)
0 0 001~ 001- 001+ 001+ JUSW2ISY UWBIUNOA O[BIINg-IUWIOYMAA[IS
0081 09LS (44 (44 8¥0¢€ 800¥ 00¢1 00€1 [€10], sAne[UIN])
(08/€1/9)
€I+ EIL+ erl- €Il- 0 0 1UAWRAIS Y AJUnoy) Juwng-AJLoyiny juiof
008¥ _09LS 6¢€1 6€1 191¢€ 121¥ 00€1 00¢T1 [€10, 2AnR[OWN
6€1+ C6ET+ 6¢1- 6¢1- 0 0+ (08/4/9) WPW9ITY AUN0)) TUWWNS-IUIOYMIAIS
008%y 09LS 00€¢ 09Ty 00€T 00¢1 [e10], SATIR[NWINY)
096+ (£4/8¢/¢) WNpuappy
008¥ 008% . JB10 [ 9ALR[NWINY)
(1£/07/L) Wwowe13y DNA
(1L/1/01) 1USW22IBY UrEUNOIN O[eyng
00€e 00€¢€ 00¢1 00¢1 (1L/9/L) 1eweaIdy Auoyny juiof [euisuQ
@ (m @ (D @ () @ (n
ALIDVIVD TYNINON TVIOL VNILIOD VSAN ANIOHLIIATIS NIVINOONW OTVddNd NOILDVSNVYIL

OA) ALIDVAVD AIAYASTE TYNIIAON
HOLJADYHAINI JINVL LSHM

T30 1 98ed T-QHqIUXg




85T 86¢C LSET LIEE ¢8¢C §87C 01-10-10 JO e wasAg paoue[eq 10J POIN

:AUQ uonBWIOIU]

(4861 U1 uoneIS J9I9N (JINING 0} PUSIXe 0} PIsIady) o;:: (AN [BUISIIO 0] SUIOYMOALIS JO 25p9 YINOS WOIJ UOISUIXD JUB] 1S9 M @
QUIOYM9A[IS 93pg yinos o3 Joydoorsiuy Jutof (1

91¥S LLY9 L10€ L10€ $'885T 9'6¥9¢ $'6TST §'STST uontuyapay YO 770z pasodoid
006¥ 098$ €17 €LT TWeET Z0€€ $8TT $87T (£107/10/10) ST BUIIOY) BSIIA-OILIOULIOAIS
(@ (1 €4) () @ (1) Q) m
ALIDOVAVD TYNINON TV.1OL YNILYOD VSN ANJOHLIIATIS NIVINNOW O1vd41Nd NOILOVSNVIL




60T1 60T1 60Z1 (&)oL (¢)eg6 801¢ 8012 801¢ 01-10-10 JO S& WaISAS paoue[eg 103 P3N
:A[UQ uonBWIOUL

J[NBA SOPN[OUT YN A INRIN 0} H¥-0 HIA Wwol juswsas soddny €3]

* (oug puog uoIq 0} 10) $74-0 HIA 02 0€-0 HIA Woy Juawdas a[ppin @

0€-0 HIN 03 0T-0 HIAL WO JUSWIZAS 10M0] m
(SUOISIASY 1US09Y JO UOHEBIUSWNIO( PIIN)
£€96¢ 8YLy 700S §'LOE]L SLOET $'LOET 0 LY8L 0%01 969t 969¢ 989¢ uonugapay YOI 70T pesodoid
986¢ 96TV LTSY €811 €311 €811 0 0IL 1¥6 130} 44 €0¥T £0¥T (€£10Z/10/10) +1¥ seusmburay £s[1eA uo[[I
000% 0ILY 1v6¥ L6ST L6ST L6ST 0 01L 1¥6 £0¥¢C €0¥T £0ve (€£102/10/10) UOIIIA-AS][EA UOITIT
000% 0TLY 1769 0061 0061 0061 0 0IL 16 001¢T 001¢ 001T (£102/10/10) SUIOYHRATIS-UOTIT
000% 01LY Iy6¥ 0061 0061 0061 0 0L £€6 001¢ 801¢ 801¢C (0T0T/10/10) UO[[I(J-OUIOYURATIS
000¥ 0ILY 18743174 0061 0061 0061 0 01L 16 001¢T 001cT 001 [e10], sAljR[NUIND
(suorneoryifenb owos)
0 0 0 0 01T+ Iyy+ 0LT+ 0LT+ 0LT+ (18/11/5) 1oday 101deosayu] Mueq 1seq
0€LE 0eey 0€Ty 0061 0061 0061 0 008 00¢s 0¢8I 0¢81 0€81 [B10, 2ARE[OWN)
0ge+ o€+ 0ce+ (£L/8¢/7) Wnpuappy
006¢ 006¢ 006¢ 0061 0061 0061 00¢ 00$ 008 00ST 00S1 00S1 [B10] 9ALR[NWNY)
(1L/0T/L) oW1y A3[[eA Uo[[Iq
0061 0061 0061 00¢1 00¢1 00€1 0081 00¢1 0081 (1£/9/L) Yuawsa18y ALIOYINY JUIof [EUISLQ

0€) @ (1) (€) @ (D €3] @ (D (€ @ (m
ALIDVIVD
TVNINON TVLOL AJTIVA NOTTIA ANGOHLYIATIS NOTTIA NOILOVSNVIL

L01-LL

(O ALIDVAVD QIAYIASTY TYNIAON
HOLJdADYHAINI JINVY LSYVH

1 JO [ 98ed ¢- HqIyxg




